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CROP VALUE 

TABLES 1-3 

 

 

2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 GEORGIA 62,900   79,961   61,884   83,201   48,950   96,300   94,650   67,350   44,880   69,600   78,060   101,440 66,300   159,300 112,310 127,720 162,500 264,600 191,120 170,120 166,160 32.7% 32.7%
2 NEW MEXICO 30,960   55,800   16,280   42,300   47,680   62,400   47,950   38,400   45,000   70,400   88,920   110,500 85,100   96,200   62,350   119,680 186,780 162,870 110,500 136,800 130,000 25.6% 58.3%
3 TEXAS 48,800   68,110   29,000   58,370   34,500   68,000   34,600   50,000   33,400   63,840   66,760   95,850   75,310   77,600   32,650   89,250   159,000 77,900   74,760   44,780   110,040 21.7% 80.0%
4 ARIZONA -         -         10,540   23,125   20,670   27,132   18,995   9,660     16,480   23,400   25,900   35,200   24,500   36,800   25,375   34,400   61,600   51,800   32,000   42,750   44,100   8.7% 88.6%
5 OKLAHOMA 9,432     15,620   1,275     19,880   1,468     35,640   2,100     8,620     5,150     5,280     39,300   29,400   22,300   24,300   4,800     13,950   35,700   11,400   24,750   19,767   20,700   4.1% 92.7%
6 LOUISIANA 8,300     8,600     7,400     6,600     10,800   13,900   13,075   5,775     3,780     15,200   9,675     5,750     20,650   11,300   4,750     8,125     29,275   16,000   13,500   10,270   12,790   2.5% 95.2%
7 CALIFORNIA 1,740     3,712     1,079     3,960     2,822     2,413     5,168     2,997     4,826     5,254     7,735     7,110     5,848     7,832     4,913     5,919     14,478   9,879     6,794     10,300   11,500   2.3% 97.5%
8 ARKANSAS 1,440     1,820     1,080     2,349     565        2,241     838        1,430     970        3,268     2,240     2,860     2,737     2,243     1,870     2,442     2,078     4,470     2,974     3,781     4,612     0.9% 98.4%
9 ALABAMA 3,160     8,452     7,440     8,428     4,350     8,950     12,000   7,600     3,170     7,270     1,294     4,384     7,386     10,220   9,914     16,248   8,465     31,650   5,258     5,635     3,834     0.8% 99.2%

10 MISSISSIPPI -         1,960     1,755     3,011     960        3,975     2,945     2,625     2,490     5,228     1,150     1,760     3,100     3,090     1,770     3,100     3,010     8,360     2,925     6,289     1,421     0.3% 99.4%
11 KANSAS 3,672     460        196        2,814     44          3,400     457        880        2,175     1,740     3,150     4,160     2,600     450        1,900     1,300     5,250     2,700     4,050     -         1,144     0.2% 99.7%
12 MISSOURI -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         3,352     1,533     5            1,225     2,430     1,452     2,654     2,475     2,932     822        0.2% 99.8%
13 S. CAROLINA 7,002     3,315     1,631     2,618     1,298     2,187     1,700     2,290     162        3,669     1,860     2,209     1,821     2,190     3,890     2,264     2,630     5,376     3,000     3,090     547        0.1% 99.9%
14 FLORIDA 1,600     945        1,095     1,320     1,045     2,680     2,520     1,494     885        1,460     695        1,015     810        1,840     3,130     3,560     2,610     6,230     1,885     1,204     319        0.1% 100.0%
15 N. CAROLINA 3,470     2,580     464        1,245     2,300     1,180     1,770     1,980     1,665     2,020     185        1,930     647        274        840        -         -         -         -         -         -         0.0% 100.0%
16 OTHERS -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2,672     -         0.0% 100.0%

U.S. TOTAL 182,476 251,335 141,119 259,221 177,452 330,398 238,767 201,101 165,033 277,629 326,924 406,920 320,642 433,644 271,687 430,388 674,828 655,889 475,991 460,391 507,989 

CROP VALUE, TOTAL (1,000 dollars) - PECANS, UTILIZED, IN SHELL 
TABLE 1
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2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 GEORGIA 51,500   68,820   55,556   69,608   43,400   75,650   79,950   56,100   42,840   60,000   74,340   95,040   59,040   148,500 107,310 117,040 154,000 243,800 186,240 162,680 163,300 34.8% 34.8%
2 NEW MEXICO 30,960   55,800   16,280   42,300   47,680   62,400   47,950   38,400   45,000   70,400   88,920   110,500 85,100   96,200   62,350   119,680 186,780 162,870 110,500 136,800 130,000 27.7% 62.5%
3 TEXAS 39,900   49,350   24,000   34,520   26,000   35,000   28,600   40,000   20,400   41,070   51,520   79,500   59,070   59,400   24,400   73,800   125,000 68,900   63,840   39,380   99,840   21.3% 83.8%
4 ARIZONA -         -         10,540   23,125   20,670   27,132   18,995   9,660     16,480   23,400   25,900   35,200   24,500   36,800   25,375   34,400   61,600   51,800   32,000   42,750   44,100   9.4% 93.2%
5 CALIFORNIA 1,740     3,712     1,079     3,960     2,822     2,413     5,168     2,997     4,826     5,254     7,735     7,110     5,848     7,832     4,913     5,919     14,478   9,879     6,794     10,300   11,500   2.5% 95.6%
6 OKLAHOMA 1,963     2,750     495        2,280     244        2,640     260        1,060     900        1,680     9,600     11,400   8,500     4,050     1,600     4,500     12,600   4,800     7,750     6,150     7,200     1.5% 97.2%
7 LOUISIANA 1,650     2,000     1,800     1,800     3,000     4,000     4,375     2,100     1,780     4,320     3,500     1,750     4,900     3,600     1,350     3,250     7,000     5,500     6,500     2,100     4,050     0.9% 98.0%
8 ARKANSAS 720        1,260     800        900        345        930        650        1,170     720        1,540     1,400     1,540     1,530     1,635     1,360     1,326     1,560     2,574     2,464     3,200     3,520     0.8% 98.8%
9 ALABAMA 1,872     6,181     5,040     5,320     3,339     5,950     9,000     5,800     2,680     6,580     1,210     3,712     6,804     8,900     9,398     15,360   7,875     23,790   4,760     4,850     3,504     0.7% 99.5%

10 MISSISSIPPI -         1,260     1,014     2,194     696        3,150     2,425     1,950     1,995     4,128     910        1,520     2,600     2,530     1,170     2,645     2,240     6,120     2,500     4,674     1,148     0.2% 99.8%
11 S. CAROLINA 4,590     2,424     1,260     1,764     992        1,512     1,332     1,600     116        2,805     1,440     1,635     1,611     1,740     3,630     1,560     2,340     4,080     2,625     3,000     472        0.1% 99.9%
12 MISSOURI -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         376        264        2            154        270        396        361        290        670        315        0.1% 99.9%
13 FLORIDA 400        570        325        600        220        990        1,260     612        435        500        600        420        360        1,700     2,800     1,800     2,280     2,590     1,210     1,204     261        0.1% 100.0%
14 N. CAROLINA 1,650     1,530     276        855        1,500     880        1,610     1,755     1,425     1,870     140        1,650     567        242        780        -         -         -         -         -         -         0.0% 100.0%

U.S. TOTAL 136,945 195,657 118,465 189,226 150,908 222,647 201,575 163,204 139,597 223,547 267,215 351,353 260,694 373,131 246,590 381,550 578,149 587,064 427,473 417,758 469,210 

CROP VALUE, IMPROVED (1,000 dollars) - PECANS, UTILIZED, IN SHELL  
TABLE 2

2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 OKLAHOMA 7,469     12,870   780        17,600   1,224     33,000   1,840     7,560     4,250     3,600     29,700   18,000   13,800   20,250   3,200     9,450     23,100   6,600     17,000   13,617   13,500   34.8% 34.8%
2 TEXAS 8,900     18,760   5,000     23,850   8,500     33,000   6,000     10,000   13,000   22,770   15,240   16,350   16,240   18,200   8,250     15,450   34,000   9,000     10,920   5,400     10,200   26.3% 61.1%
3 LOUISIANA 6,650     6,600     5,600     4,800     7,800     9,900     8,700     3,675     2,000     10,880   6,175     4,000     15,750   7,700     3,400     4,875     22,275   10,500   7,000     8,170     8,740     22.5% 83.7%
4 GEORGIA 11,400   11,141   6,328     13,593   5,550     20,650   14,700   11,250   2,040     9,600     3,720     6,400     7,260     10,800   5,000     10,680   8,500     20,800   4,880     7,440     2,860     7.4% 91.0%
5 KANSAS 3,672     460        196        2,814     44          3,400     457        880        2,175     1,740     3,150     4,160     2,600     450        1,900     1,300     5,250     2,700     4,050     -         1,144     3.0% 94.0%
6 ARKANSAS 720        560        280        1,449     220        1,311     188        260        250        1,728     840        1,320     1,208     608        510        1,116     518        1,896     510        581        1,092     2.8% 96.8%
7 MISSOURI -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2,976     1,269     3            1,071     2,160     1,056     2,293     2,185     2,262     508        1.3% 98.1%
8 ALABAMA 1,288     2,271     2,400     3,108     1,011     3,000     3,000     1,800     490        690        84          672        582        1,320     516        888        590        7,860     498        785        330        0.9% 99.0%
9 MISSISSIPPI -         700        741        816        264        825        520        675        495        1,100     240        240        500        560        600        455        770        2,240     425        1,615     273        0.7% 99.7%

10 S. CAROLINA 2,412     891        371        854        306        675        368        690        46          864        420        574        210        450        260        704        290        1,296     375        90          75          0.2% 99.9%
11 FLORIDA 1,200     375        770        720        825        1,690     1,260     882        450        960        95          595        450        140        330        1,760     330        3,640     675        -         58          0.1% 100.0%
12 N. CAROLINA 1,820     1,050     188        390        800        300        160        225        240        150        45          280        80          32          60          -         -         -         -         -         -         0.0% 100.0%
13 OTHERS 2,672 0.0% 100.0%

U.S. TOTAL 45,531   55,678   22,654   69,994   26,544   107,751 37,192   37,897   25,436   54,082   59,709   55,567   59,949   60,513   25,097   48,838   96,679   68,825   48,518   42,633   38,780   
SOURCE: NASS/USDA

CROP VALUE, NATIVE & SEEDLING (1,000 dollars) - PECANS, UTILIZED, IN SHELL  
TABLE 3
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PRODUCTION BY VARIETY 

TABLES 4-6 

 

2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 GEORGIA 65,000   75,000   100,000 100,000 40,000   120,000 80,000   110,000 45,000   75,000   45,000   80,000   42,000   150,000 78,000   100,000 75,000   102,000 100,000 89,000   73,000   27.5% 27.5%
2 NEW MEXICO 24,000   45,000   22,000   45,000   32,000   52,000   35,000   60,000   36,000   55,000   39,000   65,000   46,000   74,000   43,000   68,000   66,000   61,000   65,000   72,000   65,000   24.5% 52.0%
3 TEXAS 40,000   75,000   40,000   90,000   30,000   90,000   30,000   75,000   40,000   70,000   40,000   65,000   47,000   70,000   30,000   60,000   70,000   32,000   55,000   28,000   60,000   22.6% 74.6%
4 ARIZONA -         -         17,000   18,500   13,000   22,800   14,500   21,000   16,000   22,500   14,000   22,000   14,000   23,000   17,500   20,000   22,000   18,500   20,000   22,500   21,000   7.9% 82.5%
5 OKLAHOMA 12,000   19,000   2,000     35,000   2,000     63,000   2,500     20,000   10,000   6,000     28,000   21,000   17,000   30,000   5,000     13,500   20,000   6,000     25,000   20,000   19,000   7.2% 89.7%
6 LOUISIANA 11,000   13,000   16,000   12,000   16,000   22,000   18,000   14,000   6,000     20,000   9,000     5,000     21,000   14,000   5,000     9,000     20,000   10,000   15,000   11,000   14,000   5.3% 95.0%
7 CALIFORNIA 1,500     2,900     1,300     3,000     1,700     1,900     3,400     3,700     3,800     3,700     3,500     3,950     3,400     4,400     3,750     3,920     5,700     3,700     4,300     5,000     5,000     1.9% 96.8%
8 ARKANSAS 1,500     1,600     1,200     3,500     550        3,800     900        2,600     1,700     3,800     1,700     2,300     2,200     2,300     1,500     2,500     1,100     2,500     2,200     2,700     3,500     1.3% 98.2%
9 ALABAMA 4,000     10,000   14,000   13,000   5,000     13,000   15,000   15,000   5,000     8,000     1,100     4,000     6,000     12,000   8,000     14,000   5,000     19,000   4,000     3,270     1,900     0.7% 98.9%

10 MISSISSIPPI -         2,200     2,600     4,000     1,200     5,000     3,500     4,500     3,000     7,000     1,000     1,000     2,500     3,000     1,500     3,000     2,100     5,000     2,500     5,500     1,000     0.4% 99.3%
11 KANSAS 1,500     1,600     1,200     3,500     550        3,800     900        2,600     1,700     3,800     1,700     2,300     2,200     500        1,900     1,000     3,000     1,500     3,000     -         880        0.3% 99.6%
12 MISSOURI -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2,600     1,100     5            1,130     2,000     840        1,500     2,500     2,740     640        0.2% 99.8%
13 S. CAROLINA 9,000     3,500     2,500     3,500     1,100     2,700     1,600     4,000     200        4,500     1,100     2,200     1,100     2,000     3,400     2,000     1,500     3,000     1,800     1,560     250        0.1% 99.9%
14 FLORIDA 1,900     1,100     1,900     1,800     1,300     3,700     3,300     3,300     1,400     2,100     500        1,000     500        1,900     1,700     3,100     1,500     4,000     2,000     -         200        0.1% 100.0%
15 N. CAROLINA 5,000     3,300     800        1,500     2,500     1,200     1,600     3,200     1,900     2,500     100        2,000     500        200        700        -         -         -         -         -         -         
16 OTHERS* 20,500   15,900   -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         3,060     -         

U.S. TOTAL 196,900 269,100 222,500 334,300 146,900 404,900 210,200 338,900 171,700 283,900 185,700 279,350 206,500 387,305 202,080 302,020 293,740 269,700 302,300 266,330 265,370 

TABLE 4
PRODUCTION, TOTAL (1,000 pounds) - PECANS, UTILIZED, IN SHELL

*Other states include AZ, MS, MO, TN in 1994; AZ, MO, TN in 1995. No breakdown between varieties. Estimates for MO, TN discontinued in 1996.
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2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 GEORGIA 50,000   62,000   86,000   77,000   35,000   85,000   65,000   85,000   42,000   60,000   42,000   72,000   36,000   135,000 73,000   88,000   70,000   92,000   96,000   83,000   71,000   32.1% 32.1%
2 NEW MEXICO 24,000   45,000   22,000   45,000   32,000   52,000   35,000   60,000   36,000   55,000   39,000   65,000   46,000   74,000   43,000   68,000   66,000   61,000   65,000   72,000   65,000   29.3% 61.4%
3 TEXAS 30,000   47,000   30,000   40,000   20,000   35,000   22,000   50,000   20,000   37,000   28,000   50,000   33,000   44,000   20,000   45,000   50,000   26,000   42,000   22,000   48,000   21.7% 83.1%
4 ARIZONA -         -         17,000   18,500   13,000   22,800   14,500   21,000   16,000   22,500   14,000   22,000   14,000   23,000   17,500   20,000   22,000   18,500   20,000   22,500   21,000   9.5% 92.5%
5 CALIFORNIA 1,500     2,900     1,300     3,000     1,700     1,900     3,400     3,700     3,800     3,700     3,500     3,950     3,400     4,400     3,750     3,920     5,700     3,700     4,300     5,000     5,000     2.3% 94.8%
6 OKLAHOMA 1,300     2,500     500        3,000     200        3,000     200        2,000     1,500     1,500     6,000     6,000     5,000     3,000     1,000     3,000     6,000     2,000     5,000     3,000     4,000     1.8% 96.6%
7 LOUISIANA 1,500     2,000     2,000     2,000     3,000     4,000     3,500     3,500     2,000     4,000     2,500     1,000     3,500     3,000     1,000     2,500     3,500     2,500     5,000     1,500     2,500     1.1% 97.7%
8 ARKANSAS 600        900        800        1,200     300        1,500     650        1,950     1,200     1,400     1,000     1,100     1,150     1,500     1,000     1,300     780        1,300     1,600     2,000     2,200     1.0% 98.7%
9 ALABAMA 2,000     7,000     9,000     7,000     3,500     7,000     10,000   10,000   4,000     7,000     1,000     3,200     5,400     10,000   7,400     12,800   4,500     13,000   3,400     2,500     1,600     0.7% 99.4%

10 MISSISSIPPI -         1,200     1,300     2,600     800        3,500     2,500     3,000     2,100     4,800     700        800        2,000     2,200     900        2,300     1,400     3,400     2,000     3,800     700        0.3% 99.8%
11 S. CAROLINA 5,400     2,400     1,800     2,100     800        1,800     1,200     2,500     120        3,300     800        1,500     900        1,500     3,000     1,200     1,300     2,040     1,500     1,500     200        0.1% 99.9%
12 MISSOURI -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         200        160        2            110        200        180        190        200        500        170        0.1% 99.9%
13 FLORIDA 400        600        500        600        200        1,100     1,200     1,200     500        500        400        300        200        1,700     1,400     1,500     1,200     1,400     1,100     700        150        0.1% 100.0%
14 N. CAROLINA 2,200     1,800     425        900        1,500     800        1,400     2,700     1,500     2,200     70          1,650     420        -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         

U.S. TOTAL 92,300   175,300 172,625 202,900 112,000 219,400 160,550 246,550 130,720 202,900 138,970 228,700 151,130 303,462 173,660 249,720 232,560 227,030 247,100 220,000 221,520 
IMPROVED AS 
PCT. OF ALL 
U.S. PROD. 46.9% 65.1% 77.6% 60.7% 76.2% 54.2% 76.4% 72.8% 76.1% 71.5% 74.8% 81.9% 73.2% 78.4% 85.9% 82.7% 79.2% 84.2% 81.7% 82.6% 83.5%

TABLE 5
PRODUCTION, IMPROVED (1,000 pounds) - PECANS, UTILIZED, IN SHELL
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2014 AS PCT. CUMUL.
STATES 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014  OF U.S. PCT.

1 OKLAHOMA 10,700   16,500   1,500     32,000   1,800     60,000   2,300     18,000   8,500     4,500     22,000   15,000   12,000   27,000   4,000     10,500   14,000   4,000     20,000   17,000   15,000   34.2% 34.2%
2 TEXAS 10,000   28,000   10,000   50,000   10,000   55,000   8,000     25,000   20,000   33,000   12,000   15,000   14,000   26,000   10,000   15,000   20,000   6,000     13,000   6,000     12,000   27.4% 61.6%
